## 11/27/2018 505205829

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5252597

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Name		
BRIAN ALVIN JOHNS				09/19/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA				
Name:	VIIV HE	VIIV HEALTHCARE COMPANY			
Street Address:	251 LIT	251 LITTLE FALLS DRIVE			
City:	WILMIN	WILMINGTON			
State/Country:	DELAW	ARE			
Postal Code:	19808				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:		6304759			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE		6304759			
CORRESPONDENCE D		6304759 610)917-6934			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA ( () () () () () () () () () () () () (	610)917-6934 t <b>he e-mail address first; if tl</b>			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	DATA ( pe sent to provided	610)917-6934			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA ( pe sent to provided	610)917-6934 t <b>he e-mail address first; if tl</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it w</b> 109177817 IS_cipkop@gsk.com	ill be sent via	US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA ( pe sent to provided (	610)917-6934 the e-mail address first; if th if that is unsuccessful, it w 109177817 IS_cipkop@gsk.com GLAXOSMITHKLINE GLOBAL	<i>ill be sent via</i> . PATENTS UI	US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA ( pe sent to provided ( (	510)917-6934 the e-mail address first; if th if that is unsuccessful, it w 109177817 IS_cipkop@gsk.com GLAXOSMITHKLINE GLOBAL 250 SOUTH COLLEGEVILLE	<i>ill be sent via</i> . PATENTS UI E ROAD	US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA ( pe sent to provided ( (	610)917-6934 the e-mail address first; if th if that is unsuccessful, it w 109177817 IS_cipkop@gsk.com GLAXOSMITHKLINE GLOBAL	<i>ill be sent via</i> . PATENTS UI E ROAD	US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA ( provided ( ( ( ( (	510)917-6934 the e-mail address first; if th if that is unsuccessful, it w 109177817 IS_cipkop@gsk.com GLAXOSMITHKLINE GLOBAL 250 SOUTH COLLEGEVILLE	<i>ill be sent via</i> . PATENTS UI E ROAD	US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA ( provided ( ( ( ( (	610)917-6934 the e-mail address first; if th if that is unsuccessful, it w 109177817 IS_cipkop@gsk.com &LAXOSMITHKLINE GLOBAL 250 SOUTH COLLEGEVILLE COLLEGEVILLE, PENNSYLV	<i>ill be sent via</i> . PATENTS UI E ROAD	US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA ( provided ( ( ( ( (	610)917-6934 the e-mail address first; if th if that is unsuccessful, it w 109177817 IS_cipkop@gsk.com GLAXOSMITHKLINE GLOBAL 250 SOUTH COLLEGEVILLE COLLEGEVILLE, PENNSYLV/ PU66349	<i>ill be sent via</i> . PATENTS UI E ROAD	US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA ( provided ( ( ( ( (	510)917-6934 the e-mail address first; if th if that is unsuccessful, it w 109177817 IS_cipkop@gsk.com GLAXOSMITHKLINE GLOBAL 250 SOUTH COLLEGEVILLE COLLEGEVILLE, PENNSYLV PU66349 MINDY L. SMITH	<i>ill be sent via</i> . PATENTS UI E ROAD	US Mail.	

PU66349

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/WE, Brian Alvin JOHNS a citizen of United States of America of Research Triangle Park, North Carolina, United States of America, (hereinafter called "the inventor(s)") have invented or discovered certain improvements in **Compositions and Methods for the Delivery of Therapeutics** (hereinafter referred to as "the invention and improvements") for which a provisional application under 35 U.S.C. §111(b) was filed in the United States of America on 23 June 2016 under application number 62/353736 and for which a PCT international application PCT/US2017/038693 was filed on 22 June 2017.

WHEREAS, VIIV HEALTHCARE COMPANY, a company incorporated in the State of Delaware, USA, whose address is 251 Little Falls Drive, Wilmington, Delaware 19808, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring the whole right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements, and in and to any applications for said invention and improvements and any Letters Patent to be obtained therefor, in all countries, including the United States, its territories and possessions;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that I/we, Brian Alvin JOHNS for good and valuable consideration unto me/us moving, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer my/our whole right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements to said VIIV HEALTHCARE COMPANY, throughout the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and in and to said application and any extensions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and any divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America;

AND, my/our whole right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements to VIIV HEALTHCARE COMPANY, in all other countries throughout the world, and in and to any applications in said other countries, and continuations-in-part, patents of addition, revalidation patents, patents of importation, registrations, and any renewals, extensions and divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of said all other countries which may be granted on said invention and improvements including any priority rights under the International Convention.

AND, I/we do hereby authorize and request the issue of any Letters Patent in the respective areas referred to, to said VIIV HEALTHCARE COMPANY, as assignees of my/our whole right, title and

## PATENT REEL: 047646 FRAME: 0810

interest in and to the same for the sole use and behalf of the said assignees, their successors and assigns as their interests appear herein;

AND, I/we warrant that I/we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said invention, improvements, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or cell anything embodying or utilizing said invention and improvements and that I/we have good right to assign the same to VIIV HEALTHCARE COMPANY;

AND, I/we the undersigned Brian Alvin JOHNS for the consideration aforesaid, do hereby agree that I/we or my/our executors or legal representatives, will provide information and make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, and any and all further acts, application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents which may be necessary or desirable to more effectually secure to and vest in said VIIV HEALTHCARE COMPANY, their successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to the said invention and improvements, applications, Letters Patent, rights, title and interest hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

IN WITNESS whereof and with effect from the **31August 2016**, the inventor(s) and the Attorney & Authorised Official of **VIIV HEALTHCARE COMPANY** have hereunto set my/our hand(s) and affixed my/our seal(s) on the date(s) indicated below.

Br D GKS

Brian Alvia JOHNS

Date: Sept 19, 2017

SIGNED by	John M. Strickland	As the Attorney
& Apthorised	Official of VIIV HEALTHCA	RE COMPANY:
	IA	بنجور ہے
$\square \land \downarrow \downarrow$	¥_}	Date: 19 2017
Signature Jo	ohn M. Strickland	

PATENT REEL: 047646 FRAME: 0811

**RECORDED: 11/27/2018**